TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BIOLEX THERAPEUTICS, INC.		10/03/2008	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	OCTOPLUS SCIENCES B.V.	
Street Address:	ZERNIKEDREEF 12	
City:	2333 CL LEIDEN	
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NETHERLANDS	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2726406	POLYACTIVE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)837-6269

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2128376550

Email: kuhn@hugheshubbard.com

Correspondent Name: Perla M. Kuhn

Address Line 1: Hughes Hubbard & Reed LLP Address Line 2: One Battery Park Plaza

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10004-1482

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 013188.00036 PMK/ESP

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name:

Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 3:

> TRADEMARK **REEL: 003869 FRAME: 0884**

900118338

Address Line 4:		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Perla M. Kuhn	
Signature:	/Perla M. Kuhn/	
Date:	10/07/2008	
Total Attachments: 3 source=Termination of Trademark Security Interest (Biolex - Closing Item No. 27)#page1.tif source=Termination of Trademark Security Interest (Biolex - Closing Item No. 27)#page2.tif source=Termination of Trademark Security Interest (Biolex - Closing Item No. 27)#page3.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 003869 FRAME: 0885

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

REGISTRANTS/APPLICANTS: OCTOPLUS SCIENCES B.V.

CHIENNA B.V.

OCTOPLUS DEVELOPMENT B.V. OCTOPLUS TECHNOLOGIES B.V.

TRADEMARK:

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT A

TERMINATION OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

WHEREAS, OCTOPLUS SCIENCES B.V., CHIENNA B.V., OCTOPLUS DEVELOPMENT B.V. AND OCTOPLUS TECHNOLOGIES B.V., private companies with limited liability (besloten vennootschappen met beperkte aansprakelijkheid), incorporated and existing under Dutch law (each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors"), have adopted, used or had an intent-to-use the trademark listed on the attached **Exhibit A**, now registered or in the process of registration in the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, the Grantors entered into that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of July 10, 2008 (the "Security Agreement") between the Grantors and Biolex Therapeutics, Inc. ("Secured Party"); a true and correct copy of which was recorded by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on July 15, 2008 at Reel Number 3816 and Frame Number 0356; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby:

- 1. releases and reassigns to the Grantors any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of Secured Party pursuant to the Security Agreement in the trademark more fully described on **Exhibit A**, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied; and
- 2. authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to note and record the existence of the release hereby given.

[Signature page follow]

1103739 v1/SF

TRADEMARK REEL: 003869 FRAME: 0886

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Termination to be signed by its duly authorized representatives as of this 3 day of October 2008.

SECURED PARTY:

Biolex Therapeutics, Inc.

By:

158 Gedle St Pittsboro, NC 27312

1103739 v1/SF

EXHIBIT A

TRADEMARKS

Mark	Registration/ Serial Number	Registrant
PolyActive name and tradename	US: 2726406	Octoplus Sciences B.V.

1103739 v1/SF **TRADEMARK REEL: 003869 FRAME: 0888**

RECORDED: 10/07/2008